ST-1000C (400Mhz ~ 470Mhz)
UHF FM COMPACT DIGITAL TRANSCEIVER
   SERVICE MANUAL
    SmarTrunk Systems, INC.
     ST-1000C SM R1.1a
ST-1000C SM R 1.0                                                                                       SMARTRUNK SYSTEMS, INC. 2
Table of Contents
1. Specifications: ............................................................................................................................. 4

the main processor (U8), which
perform the signal filtering, the
data codification, into especial
firmware block. The result of the
digitized information is processed
by a FEC (Frame Error Correction)
module, adding spare bits to
ensure high robustness to the
data, then it is encrypted and the
user related information as user ID
is added.
The final data frame is fed to the
modem code, which generates the
FDMA signals, controlling the
modulation of the Transmitter (U1)
through the VC TXCO for DC to
low frequencies and the direct
modulation for higher frequencies.
4.3.3. Driver and Final Amplifier Stages
Final RF is amplified on Q1
(2SC3356) then filtered to be fed to
Q3 (2SK3475) then finally
amplified by Q2 (2SK3476) up to 2
watts output power.
The transmit signal then passes
through the antenna switch D1
(BAR88) and is low-pass filtered to
suppress harmonic spurious
radiation before delivery to the
antenna.
AMPLIFIER
[U11]
MAIN
PROCESSOR
[U8]
TRANSMITTER
[U1]
VC TXCO
[Y1]
TRANSMITTER
[U1]
VC TXCO
[Y1]
MAIN
PROCESSOR
[U8]
AMPLIFIER
[U11]
ST-1000C SM R 1.0                                                                                       SMARTRUNK SYSTEMS, INC. 11
4.3.4. Automatic Transmit Power
Control
The RF power detector (BAS70)
detects transmitted feedback then
sends the readout to audio
processor U8. The special firmware
module compares the transmitted
power against the referred level
stored on current channel memory
adjusting the power control level
generated as reference by one DAC
output on the same processor (U8)
then amplified by U3 (MCP6241U)
controlling the gate current on Q1
and Q17.
Notes:
ST-1000C SM R 1.0                                                                                       SMARTRUNK SYSTEMS, INC. 12
5. RC-1000 ALIGNMENT
5.1. Introduction
The ST-1000 series is carefully
aligned in factory for the specified

12.2 ST-1000 BOTTOM LAYER PCB LAYOUT
ST-1000C SM R 1.0                                                                                       SMARTRUNK SYSTEMS, INC. 22
12.3 ST-1000C PCB GROUND LAYER
ST-1000C SM R 1.0                                                                                       SMARTRUNK SYSTEMS, INC. 23
12.4 ST-1000C PCB POWER LAYER
ST-1000C SM R 1.0                                                                                       SMARTRUNK SYSTEMS, INC. 24
13 ST-1000C BOM
ST-1000C BOM VERSION 1.0
NAME DESCRIPTION VALUE
SMARTRUNK
PN
MAIN P.C.B.
EPT100010A
C40 CAP CERAMIC 0.5PF 50V C0G 0402 .5pF CK1059AK1A
C48 CAP CERAMIC 0.5PF 50V C0G 0402 .5pF CK1059AK1A
C150 CAP CERAMIC 100PF 50V NP0 0402 100pF CK1101AK5A
C19 CAP CER 1000PF 50V 0603 LOW DIST 1nF CK1102AD5XR
C1 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C2 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C9 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C10 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C12 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X

C163 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C164 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C170 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C173 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C175 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C176 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C192 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C193 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C201 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C203 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C208 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C210 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C211 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C213 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C214 CAP 1000PF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0402 1nF CK1102AK5X
C4 CAP CER 150PF 50V C0G 0402 150pF CK1151AK5A
C7 CAP CER 150PF 50V C0G 0402 150pF CK1151AK5A
C13 CAP CER 150PF 50V C0G 0402 150pF CK1151AK5A
C14 CAP CER 150PF 50V C0G 0402 150pF CK1151AK5A
C16 CAP CER 150PF 50V C0G 0402 150pF CK1151AK5A
C18 CAP CER 150PF 50V C0G 0402 150pF CK1151AK5A
C54 CAP CER 150PF 50V C0G 0402 150pF CK1151AK5A
C66 CAP CER 150PF 50V C0G 0402 150pF CK1151AK5A
C57 CAP CER 47PF 50V 5% NP0 0603 47pF CK1470AD4AR
C35 CAP CERAMIC 56PF 100V 10% NPO 0603 56pF CK1560AD4A
C27 CAP CERAMIC 2PF 100V NPO 0603 2pF CK4020AD1A
C41 CAP CER 10PF 250V 5% NPO 0603 10pF CK9100AD2A
C42 CAP CER 10PF 250V 5% NPO 0603 10pF CK9100AD2A
C22 CAP CER 100PF 100V 10% NP0 0603 100pF CK4101AD5A
C28 CAP CER 15PF 100V 10% NPO 0603 15pF CK4150AD5A
C29 CAP CER 15PF 100V 10% NPO 0603 15pF CK4150AD5A
C32 CAP CER 15PF 100V 10% NPO 0603 15pF CK4150AD5A
C37 CAP CER 15PF 100V 10% NPO 0603 15pF CK4150AD5A
C47 CAP CER 15PF 100V 10% NPO 0603 15pF CK4150AD5A
C20 CAP CER 470PF 100V 10% NPO 0603 470pF CK4470AD5A
C21 CAP CERAMIC 150PF 100V COG 5% 0603 150pF CK4151AD4A
C26 CAP CERAMIC 2.4PF 100V NPO 0603 2.4pF CK4249AD1A
C34 CAP CER 33PF 100V 5% NPO 0603 33pF CK4330AD4A
C3 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C6 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C17 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C99 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
ST-1000C SM R 1.0                                                                                       SMARTRUNK SYSTEMS, INC. 26
C100 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C113 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C115 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C117 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C125 CAP CERAMIC .22UF 50V X7R 0402 220nF CK0224AK5T
C126 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C144 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C202 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C204 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C205 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C207 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C212 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C124 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C119 CAP CERAMIC .01UF 50V X7R 0402 10nF CK5103AK5X
C8 CHIP/C  0.01UF 50WX K X7R  0603 10nF CK1103AD5XR
C5 CAP CER 10UF 10V Y5V 0805 10uF CK0106AB7R
C60 CAP CER 10UF 10V Y5V 0805 10uF CK0106AB7R
C116 CAP CER 10UF 10V Y5V 0805 10uF CK0106AB7R
C121 CAP CER 10UF 10V Y5V 0805 10uF CK0106AB7R
C194 CAP CER 10UF 10V Y5V 0805 10uF CK0106AB7R
C196 CAP CER 10UF 10V Y5V 0805 10uF CK0106AB7R
C200 CAP CER 10UF 10V Y5V 0805 10uF CK0106AB7R
C206 CAP CER 10UF 10V Y5V 0805 10uF CK0106AB7R
C11 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C15 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C49 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C61 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C63 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C69 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C71 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C77 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C145 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C180 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C181 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C184 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C185 CAP .10UF 16V CERAMIC Y5V 0402 100nF CK5104AK5X
C198 CAP CERAMIC 1UF 16V Y5V 0603 1uF CK5105AD7RR
C199 CAP CERAMIC 1UF 16V Y5V 0603 1uF CK5105AD7RR
C151 CAP CER 2.2UF 16V Y5V 0603 2.2uF CK5225AD7R
C58 CAP CER 1.0UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0402 1uF CK6105AK6T
C146 CAP CER 1.0UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0402 1uF CK6105AK6T
C154 CAP CER 1.0UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0402 1uF CK6105AK6T
C156 CAP CER 1.0UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0402 1uF CK6105AK6T
C153 CAP CER 1.0UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0402 1uF CK6105AK6T
ST-1000C SM R 1.0                                                                                       SMARTRUNK SYSTEMS, INC. 27
C178 CAP CER 1.0UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0402 1uF CK6105AK6T
C179 CAP CER 1.0UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0402 1uF CK6105AK6T
C182 CAP CER 1.0UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0402 1uF CK6105AK6T
C183 CAP CER 1.0UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0402 1uF CK6105AK6T
C209 CAP CER 1.0UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0402 1uF CK6105AK6T
C120 CAP CER 10UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0603 10uF CK6106AD6T
C158 CAP CER 10UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0603 10uF CK6106AD6T
C177 CAP CER 10UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0603 10uF CK6106AD6T
C131 CAP CER 10UF 6.3V X5R 20% 0603 10uF CK6106AD6T
C73 CAP CER 2.2UF 4.0V X5R 20% 0402 2.2uF CK6225AK6T
C75 CAP CER 22UF 6.3V 20% X5R 0603 22uF CK6226AD6T
C76 CAP CER 22UF 6.3V 20% X5R 0603 22uF CK6226AD6T
C161 CAP CER 4.7UF 6.3V 20% X5R 0402 4.7uF CK6475AK6T
C195 CAP CER 4.7UF 6.3V 20% X5R 0402 4.7uF CK6475AK6T
C43 CAP CER 5PF 250V C0G SMD 5pF CK9050AD1A
C23 CAP CER 7PF 250V NP0 0603 7pF CK9070AD1A
C24 CAP CER 22PF 250V 5% NP0 0603 22pF CK9220AD4A
C38 CAP CER 27PF 250V 5% NP0 0603 27pF CK9270AD4A
C152 CHIP/C 470PF 50V 10% X7R 0402 470pF CK1471AK4A
C159 CHIP/C 470PF 50V 10% X7R 0402 470pF CK1471AK4A
C44 CAP CERAMIC 6.8PF 250V COG SMD 6.8pF CK9689AD4A
D1 DIODE RF PIN 80V 100MA SC79 BAR88 EDBAR0886Y
D4 DIODE RF SGL 50V 100MA SOD-323 BAR63 EDBAR0063Y
D3 SILICON SCHOTTKY BARRIER DIODE HSM88AS EDHSM0088A
Y2 12.8MHZ OSCILLATOR VC-TXCO VC-TXCO EFO128000Y
D5 LED GREEN/RED BICOLOR 0606 SMD
LTST-
C195KGJRKT EX01Y40203
F1 FUSE 3A 32V 0603 FAST C2Q C2Q 3 EX02Y40258
R30 RES 10 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 10 RCY041004Z
R108 RES 10 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 10 RCY041004Z
R109 RES 0 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 0 RCY040004Z
R107 RES 0 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 0 RCY040004Z
R2 RES 100 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100 RCY041014Z
R20 RES 100 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100 RCY041014Z
R21 RES 100 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100 RCY041014Z
R27 RES 100 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100 RCY041014Z
R80 RES 100 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100 RCY041014Z
R115 RES 100 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100 RCY041014Z
R116 RES 100 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100 RCY041014Z
R1 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R3 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R24 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R39 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R44 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z

R71 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R72 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R76 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R77 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R79 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1k RCY041024Z
R82 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R83 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R85 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R87 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R89 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R90 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R92 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R103 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R106 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
C174 RES 1.0K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 1K RCY041024Z
R5 RES 10K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 10K RCY041034Z
R8 RES 10K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 10K RCY041034Z
R22 RES 10K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 10K RCY041034Z
R52 RES 10K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 10K RCY041034Z
R67 RES 10K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 10K RCY041034Z
R88 RES 10K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 10K RCY041034Z
R94 RES 10K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 10K RCY041034Z
C105 RES 10K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 10K RCY041034Z
R112 RES 10K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 10K RCY041034Z
R23 RES 100K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100K RCY041044Z
R25 RES 100K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100K RCY041044Z
R69 RES 100K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100K RCY041044Z
R81 RES 100K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100K RCY041044Z
R102 RES 100K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100K RCY041044Z
R111 RES 100K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 100K RCY041044Z
R28 RES 56K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 56K RCY045634Z
R4 RES 22 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 22 RCY042204Z
R18 RES 22 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 22 RCY042204Z
R11 RES 2.2K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 2K2 RCY042224Z
R34 RES 2.2K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 2K2 RCY042224Z
ST-1000C SM R 1.0                                                                                       SMARTRUNK SYSTEMS, INC. 29
R105 RES 2.2K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 2K2 RCY042224Z
R7 RES 22K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 22K RCY042234Z
R26 RES 22K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 22k RCY042234Z
R91 RES 22K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 22k RCY042234Z
C106 RES 22K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 22k RCY042234Z
R110 RES 2.2 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 2.2 RCY042294Z
R53 RES 330 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 330 RCY043314Z
R54 RES 330 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 330 RCY043314Z
R113 RES 33K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 33K RCY043334Z
R10 RES 470 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 470 RCY044714Z
R47 RES 470 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 470 RCY044714Z
R117 RES 470 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 470 RCY044714Z
R33 RES 4.7K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 4K7 RCY044724Z
R6 RES 47K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 47K RCY044734Z
R14 RES 47K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 47K RCY044734Z
R35 RES 47K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 47K RCY044734Z
R37 RES 47K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 47K RCY044734Z
R101 RES 47K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 47K RCY044734Z
R31 RES 470K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 470K RCY044744Z
R17 RES 560 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 560 RCY045614Z
R32 RES 56K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 56K RCY045634Z
R36 RES 82K OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 82K RCY048234Z
L14 RES 0.0 OHM 1/16W 0603SMD 0 RCY060004ZR
C55 RES 0.0 OHM 1/16W 0603SMD 0 RCY060004ZR
C56 RES 0.0 OHM 1/16W 0603SMD 0 RCY060004ZR
L7 RES 0.0 OHM 1/16W 0603SMD 0 RCY060004ZR
L11 RES 0.0 OHM 1/16W 0603SMD 0 RCY060004ZR
R15 RES 150 OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD 150 RCY061514Z
R16 RES 2.2M OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD 2M2 RCY062254Z
R12 RES 47 OHM 1/16 5% 0603 SMD 47 RCY064704ZR
R13 RES 47 OHM 1/16 5% 0603 SMD 47 RCY064704ZR
RT1 THERMISTOR 33tk RTU143334Y
Q1 TRANSISTOR 2SC3356 TY2SC3356Z
Q3 TRANSISTOR 2SK3475 TY2SK3475Z

ST-1000C SM R 1.0                                                                                       SMARTRUNK SYSTEMS, INC. 30
L8 SPRING COIL 13nH YCSPG18426
L9 SPRING COIL 13nH YCSPG18426
L10 SPRING COIL 13nH YCSPG18426
L15 SPRING COIL 13nH YCSPG18426
U13 IC HT7233 YNHT07233Z
U14 IC HT7233 YNHT07233Z
U2 LDO LINEAR REGULATOR 5V HT7250 YNHT07250Z
U3 OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER MCP6241U YNMR6241UT
U11 OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER MCP6241U YNMR6241UT
U1 SINGLE CHIP RADIO TRANSCEIVER RDA1846 YNRD01846Z
U9 AUDIO AMPLIFIER BH7824 YNRO07824Z
U12 5V LINEAR REGULATOR XC6201 YNTX1P502P
U15 5V LINEAR REGULATOR XC6201 YNTX1P502P
D2 DIODE SCHOTTKY 70V 70MA SOT23 RB705D EDBAS0070Y
R74 RES 47 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 47 RCY044704Z
R98 RES 47 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 47 RCY044704Z
R99 RES 47 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 47 RCY044704Z
R100 RES 47 OHM 1/16W 5% 0402 SMD 47 RCY044704Z
U8 IC MCU 32BIT 512KB FLASH 64LQFP ATSAM4S8BA YNATSAM04S